



2024:DHC:4749

\$~25&26

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CS(OS) 2033/2007  
MAHAVEER SINGHVI .....Plaintiff  
Through: None.  
versus  
HINDUSTAN TIMES LIMITED AND OTHERS  
.....Defendants  
Through: None.

26

+ CS(OS) 2034/2007  
MAHAVEER SINGHVI .....Plaintiff  
Through: None.  
versus  
HINDUSTAN TIMES LTD. AND ORS. ....Defendants  
Through: None.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA  
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

% **06.08.2024**

**CS(OS) 2033/2007**

In the present matter, the Hon'ble Court vide judgement/order dated 31.05.2024 dismissed the suit of the plaintiff. The Hon'ble Court, vide said judgement, had observed that the plaintiff initially sued as an indigent person. It was allowed after concluding that the plaintiff did not possess sufficient means to pay the Court Fee, which was approximately Rs.4.92 lacs in both the suits.

It is further observed by the Hon'ble Court that no such situation continues to exist as on date and the plaintiff is bound to pay the deficient court fees within six weeks.

As per office note, counsel for the plaintiff, Mr. Rajesh Goswami was telephonically informed and requested to pay the deficient court fees, and he agreed to pay the deficient court fees within a week but nothing has been heard from the counsel for the plaintiff since then.



2024:DHC:4749

As per the said judgment dated 31.05.2024, the court further directed that in case, the plaintiff fails to pay the requisite court fee, the Registrar General may initiate the proceeding for recovery of the Court Fee as the Land Revenue.

As per record, the plaintiff is residents of A-302, External Affairs Hostel, Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi-110001. So, the registry is directed to issue warrant to the concerned Collector under Section 421(b) of Cr.PC, authorising him to realise the amount as arrears of land revenue from the movable and immovable property, or both, of the plaintiff.

Put up the matter for further proceedings/report of concerned collector on 08.10.2024.

**PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**AUGUST 6, 2024/ab**

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)