



\$~5&6

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CS(OS) 2033/2007  
MAHAVEER SINGHVI .....Plaintiff

Through: Dr. Harsh Surana & Mr. Rudresh  
Kumar, Advs.

versus

HINDUSTAN TIMES LIMITED AND OTHERS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Chandra Pratap, Patwari  
from the office of SDM  
Chankyapuri in person

6

+ CS(OS) 2034/2007  
MAHAVEER SINGHVI .....Plaintiff

Through: Dr. Harsh Surana & Mr. Rudresh  
Kumar, Advs.

versus

HINDUSTAN TIMES LTD. AND ORS. ....Defendants

Through: Mr. Chandra Pratap, Patwari  
from the office of SDM  
Chankyapuri in person

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI  
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

% **17.07.2025**

At this stage, Mr. Chandra Pratap, Patwari from the office of SDM Chankyapuri is present and placed on record the report in terms of the last order dated 02.04.2025. It is submitted by Mr. Chandra Pratap, Patwari that the address mentioned in the notice has been demolished two years before for re-construction and no person in the name of 'Mahavir Singhvi' was available to receive the notice. That, a letter has been issued to Joint Secretary (Admin), MEA, Govt. of India for providing the details of the plaintiff and pursuant thereto, the address of the plaintiff has been received, whereupon a notice for



depositing the court fee in favour of 'The Registrar General, Delhi High Court' was issued. That, a notice for attachment of salary to recover the deficient court fee has been issued to DDO, MEA, Govt. of India, however, reply from concerned DDO is still awaited. That, again a letter has been issued to Joint Secretary (Admin), MEA, Govt. of India for directing the concerned DDO for attachment of salary of the plaintiff, however, reply is still awaited. The report filed by the SDM, Chankyapuri, Delhi is taken on record.

At this stage, it is submitted by learned counsel for the plaintiff that RFA has been preferred on behalf of the plaintiff against the judgement dated 31.05.2024 in CS(OS) 2033/2007, which is now listed for 17.09.2025.

In view of the submissions, let the matter be put up for further proceedings on 14.10.2025.

**PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**JULY 17, 2025/ab**