



\$~4&5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2033/2007**

MAHAVEER SINGHVI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Dr. Harsh Surana & Mr. Sandeep
Malik, Advs.

versus

HINDUSTAN TIMES LIMITED AND OTHERS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Chandra Pratap, Patwati
from the office of SDM,
Chankyapuri in person

5

+ **CS(OS) 2034/2007**

MAHAVEER SINGHVI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Dr. Harsh Surana & Mr. Sandeep
Malik, Advs.

versus

HINDUSTAN TIMES LTD. AND ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Chandra Pratap, Patwati
from the office of SDM,
Chankyapuri in person

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **14.10.2025**

1. As per office note, there is no fresh filing in the
present matter.

2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that
RFA(OS) 20/2025, preferred on behalf of the plaintiff
against the judgement dated 31.05.2024 in CS(OS)
2033/2007, could not be taken up on the last date of its
listing i.e. 17.09.2025 and the same is now listed for
17.12.2025.

3. At this stage, Mr. Chandra Pratap, Patwati from the
office of SDM, Chankyauri is present and has filed on
record a report of the SDM, Chankyapuri, wherein it is
stated that the Ministry of External Affairs is attaching the



salary of the plaintiff in compliance of the order of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and in terms of Note 1,2,3&4 to 74(1) & Para 76 of Central Government Account (R&P) Rules, 1983. It is further reported that the Bank Draft of Rs.4,92,000/- will be forwarded in due course once the total amount has been recovered from the salary of the plaintiff. The same is taken on record.

4. Re-notify the matter for report of compliance/further proceedings on 09.01.2026.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

OCTOBER 14, 2025/ab